

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

No. 13

Tuesday 19th February

2008

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[48]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACTS (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: SOPHIA MUNAMUA CHONIEY

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Sophia Munamua Choniey to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands on permanent basis with effect from 24th January 2008.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this sixth day of February 2008.

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACTS (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: BEN H. ETOMEA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Ben H. Etomea to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this twenty-second day of February 2008.

[50]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACTS (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: DONALD MARAHARE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Donald Marahare** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands with effect from the date hereof

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this twenty-second day of February 2008.

[51]

SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY ACT (Cap. 130)

APPOINTMENT OF NEW MEMBERS OF SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER
AUTHORITY BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by paragraphs 1(1)(c) and 3(3) of the second Schedule to the Solomon Islands Water Authority Act, I, EDWARD J. HUNIEHU, Minister for Mines, Energy and Rural Electrification, do hereby appoint:

Hon. Usa Siriako - Chairman
Mr. Stanley Wale - Member
Mr. Jeffery Kaka - Member
Mr. Eric Tema - Member
Ms Hellen Osi - Member
Mr. Dickson Warakohia - Member

to be members of the Solomon Islands Water Authority Board for a period of two (2) years from the date hereof.

The appointments of: Hon. Sir Allan Kemakeza

Mr. Silva Dunge Ms Anna Saenamua Dr. George Manimu

are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this eighth day of February, 2008

Hon. Edward J. Huniehu Minister for Mines, Energy & Rural Electrification [52]

SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY ACT (Cap. 128)

REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 4(1) of the Electricity Act, I, EDWARD J. HUNIEHU, Minister for Mines, Energy and Rural Electrification do hereby appoint:

Mr. Walton Naezon - Chairman
Mr. Anthony Makabo - Member
Mr. Henry Tobani - Member
Mr. Stephen Panga - Member
Ms. Hellen Osi - Member
Ms. Nanette Tutua - Member
Mr. Paza Mamu - Member

to be Members of the Solomon Islands Electricity Authority Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointments of: Hon. James Tora

Mr. Elliot Ragomo
Mr. Noel Poloso
Ms. Loretta Palmer
Mr. Bobo Detke
Mr. David Dausabea
Mr. Tamana Kativerata

are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this eighth day of February, 2008

Hon. Edward J. Huniehu Minister for Mines, Energy & Rural Electrification

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACTS (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: WALTER KOLA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Walter Kola** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this eighteenth day of February 2008.

[54]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(LN No. 43 of 1978) (Cap. 23)

APPOINTMENT OF MAGISTRATE

IN exercise of its powers under section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints -

MICHAEL DISHINGTON SCOTT

to be a Magistrate from the eighteenth day of February 2008.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of February, 2008

Hon. Justice Sir Albert Rocky Palmer, CBE.
Chairman
Judicial and Legal Service Commission

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.